

## City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 69<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20<sup>th</sup> SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON NOVEMBER 22, 2023 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. IMELDA M. PRECION SP Member HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER SP Member HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA SP Member

ABSENT:

NONE.

HON. JULIANAE V. LAVADIA

## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-407**

SP Member-SK Federation President

RESOLUTION DECLARING AS PUBLIC NUISANCE THE REINFORCED CONCRETE POSTS AND BARBED WIRE CONSTRUCTED WITHIN THE PROPERTY OF THE CITY KNOWN AS THE BANTAYAN PARK WITH ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE OF TITLE NO. 2017000002 AND SPECIAL PATENT NO. GP-LGU-064502-17-001, AS REFERRED TO IN THE LETTER OF ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA, CITY ENGINEER, DATED SEPTEMBER 4, 2023.

WHEREAS, the City Mayor endorsed to this Office on September 5, 2023, the letter of Engr. Joenil B. Lavadia dated September 4, 2023, seeking for the declaration as a public nuisance the reinforced concrete posts and barbed wire illegally erected on the portion of the property of the City known as Bantayan Park covered by Original Certificate of Title No. 2017000002 with Special Patent No. GP-LGU-064502-17-001;

WHEREAS, after being referred to the Landed Estates and Land Use Committee, the matter was thoroughly considered and the Plenary approved the recommendation.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, jointly seconded by SP Members Victor Michael A. Javellana, Jake Patrick Y. Torres, Ma. Femmy A. Martir, Joseph J. Colmenares, Carlos E. Mondia, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved, to declare as public nuisance the reinforced concrete posts and barbed wire constructed within the property of the city known as the Bantayan Park with Original Certificate of Title No. 2017000002 and Special Patent No. GP-LGU-064502-17-001, as referred to in the letter of Engr. Joenil B. Lavadia, City Engineer, dated September 4, 2023.

ATTESTED:

RAMÓN D. TORRES
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod